No. 669, A.]

[Published July 23, 1927.

CHAPTER 433.

AN ACT to amend subsection (12) of section 221.01 of the statutes, relating to the capital stock of banks.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Subsection (12) of section 221.01 of the statutes is amended to read: (221.01) (12) The aggregate amount of the capital stock of any bank hereafter organized shall not be less than • • • *twenty-five* thousand dollars in towns, villages or cities having less than * • *five* thousand inhabitants; • • • and shall not be less than thirty-*five* thousand dollars in any city or village having more than five thousand and less than ten thousand inhabitants; and shall not be less than fifty thousand dollars in any city or village having more than ten thousand inhabitants; and shall not be less than two hundred thousand dollars in any city having a population of more than two hundred thousand inhabitants according to the last official census.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved July 21, 1927.

No. 705, A.]

[Published July 23, 1927.

CHAPTER 434.

AN ACT to amend paragraph (a) of subsection (7) of section 27.01 of the statutes, relating to the establishment of a park on state-owned land in Vilas county.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Paragraph (a) of subsection (7) of section 27.01 of the statutes is amended to read: (27.01) (7) (a) There is hereby set aside the Northern Forest Park embracing all stateowned lands within the following limits: Commencing at the southeast corner of town forty-one north, range eight east; thence north * * * thirtcen miles to the northeast corner of section * * * thirty-six, town forty- * * * three north,

626

range eight east; thence west sixteen miles to the northwest corner of section * * * thirty-three, town forty- * * * three north, range six east; thence south * * * thirteen miles to the southwest corner of section thirty-three, town fortyone north, range six east; thence east sixteen miles to place of beginning.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved July 21, 1927.

ŧ

No. 716, A.]

[Published July 23, 1927.

CHAPTER 435.

AN ACT to appropriate a sum of money to the Wisconsin real estate brokers' board as an emergency appropriation for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1927.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. There is appropriated from the general fund, out of the receipts of the Wisconsin real estate brokers' board, not to exceed fifteen hundred dollars as an emergency appropriation for operation, in addition to all other appropriations for that purpose heretofore made, for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1927.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved July 21, 1927.

No. 590, S.]

[Published July 23, 1927.

CHAPTER 436.

AN ACT to amend introductory paragraph to subsection (1), paragraph (b) of subsection (1) and subsection (4) all of section 20.05 of the statutes, making appropriations for the state treasurer.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. The introductory paragraph to subsection (1),

627